Our liabilities are comprised primarily of deposits, which account for 96% of total liabilities. Of these deposits, the majority, or 50%, is
in nonpublic variable rate and noninterest bearing products including demand (both noninterest- and interest- bearing), savings and
money market accounts. In addition, fixed rate nonpublic certificate of deposit products comprise 6% of total deposits. The Bank also
has a significant amount of public deposits, which represented 23% of total deposits as of December 31, 2021.

Net Interest Income at Risk

A primary tool used to manage interest rate risk is “rate shock” simulation to measure the rate sensitivity. Rate shock simulation is a
modeling technique used to estimate the impact of changes in rates on net interest income as well as economic value of equity.

Net interest income at risk is measured by estimating the changes in net interest income resulting from instantaneous and sustained
parallel shifts in interest rates of different magnitudes over a period of 12 months. The following table sets forth the estimated changes
to net interest income over the 12-month period ending December 31, 2022 assuming instantaneous changes in interest rates for the
given rate shock scenarios (dollars in thousands):

Changes in Interest Rate
-100 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

Estimated change in net interest income $ (3,875) $ 548 $ 1,346 $ 2,035
% Change (2.63)% 0.37% 0.91% 1.38%

In the rising rate scenarios, the model results indicate that net interest income is modeled to increase compared to the flat rate scenario
over a one-year timeframe. This is a result of assumed commercial loan products and investment security cash flow repricing at a higher
frequency than underlying borrowing and deposit costs. As intermediate and longer-term assets continue to mature and are replaced at
higher yields, net interest income improves over longer term timeframes. Model results in the declining rate scenario indicate decreases
in net interest income due to assets having the ability to reprice downward, while deposit and borrowing liabilities reach modeled floors.